502585927 11/28/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2632030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	

Name	Execution Date
MATTHEW C. EMENHEISER	11/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MELISSA ANN LONG
Street Address:	1380 SOUTH FILLMORE STREET
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7926152

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 3032719468 Email: roger@jacksonip.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: **ROGER A JACKSON** Address Line 1: 209 KALAMATH STREET

Address Line 2: UNIT 9

DENVER, COLORADO 80223 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1216.07001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROGER A. JACKSON
Signature:	/Roger A. Jackson/
Date:	11/28/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentMatttoMelissaSignedRetainer#page1.tif source=AssignmentMatttoMelissaSignedRetainer#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 031691 FRAME: 0135

ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT

WHEREAS, I. Matthew C. Emenheiser, whose address is 4409 Quieto Court,

Denver, CO, 80211, USA, hereafter referred to as "applicant", have invented certain

new and useful improvements in an invention titled; Retainer Apparatus, hereafter

referred to as "invention", the aforementioned patent comprising the "invention" and

identified as Docket Number 1216.07001 in the law office files of Jackson Esquire,

also identified at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) as patent

number 7,926,152 issued on April 19, 2011;

WHEREAS, I, Melissa Ann Long, an individual, herein referred to as "assignee"

whose address is 1380 South Fillmore Street, Denver, CO, 80210, USA, is desirous of

acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of complying with Separation Agreement

case number 2011 DR 2272 in Jefferson County District Court, Colorado, USA, as

amended by a Stipulation Motion for amendment to said Separation Agreement to vest

said US Patent 100% in said assignee and to waive an Operating Agreement

requirement as between said applicant and said assignee, the receipt whereof is

acknowledged and certain other good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid,

the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I the applicant, by these presents do sell,

assign, and transfer unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and

assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and the aforesaid

patent, for the territory of the United States of America and for all foreign countries and

to all Letters Patent, divisionals, continuations, reissues, and extensions to be obtained

therefore; and I further agree to cooperate with assignee hereunder in the obtaining

and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent, but at the expense of assignee.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031691 FRAME: 0136 I further hereby assign and agree to assign to assignee the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, which I may have in discoveries, improvements and inventions made, conceived or developed by me in connection with the development of said **Retainer Apparatus**, and do further agree to execute all applications for patent, assignments, and other appropriate documents and to perform all things necessary to make this Agreement effective and to perfect all right, title, and interest in and to said discoveries, improvements or inventions in said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to record this assignment for United States patent number 7,926,152 solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my/hand and affixed my seal on
he date set forth hereinafter.	M.M.
Date: 11/27/2013	ву: /////
	Matthew C. Emenheiser
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF Arapahoe) ss.)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Matthew C. Emenheiser who is known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed on this 27th

Notary Public

NOTARY

Address

Address

Sheridan Co 80// O City, State and Zip Code

My Commission Expires 05/31/2015
My Commission Expires:

05/31/2015